

**Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354**

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JENNIFER QUAN, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator of the National Marine Fisheries Service; JANET COIT, in her official capacity as the Assistant Administrator for Fisheries of the National Marine Fisheries Service; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Commerce; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
*Appellants-Defendants,*

THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Appellant-Intervenor,*

THE ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Appellant-Intervenor,*

v.

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, a Washington non-profit corporation,  
*Cross-Appellant-Plaintiff,*

Appeal from U.S. District Court, Western District of Washington, Seattle  
Honorable Richard A. Jones  
No. C-20-417-RAJ

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT-INTERVENOR STATE OF ALASKA**

---

TREG TAYLOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALASKA

Laura Wolff  
Assistant Attorney General  
1031 West Fourth Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 269-6612 (phone)  
laura.wolff@alaska.gov  
*Attorney for Appellant-Intervenor  
State of Alaska*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
JURISIDITIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	10
A. Southeast Alaska depends on the Chinook troll fishery. ....	10
B. Southern Resident killer whales are listed under the Endangered Species Act, as are some stocks of Chinook salmon. ....	15
II.   STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	18
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act .....	18
B. The Pacific Salmon Treaty.....	20
C. The Endangered Species Act.....	22
D. The National Environmental Policy Act .....	23
E. The Administrative Procedure Act.....	23
III.  PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	24
A. NMFS’s 2019 Biological Opinion shielded the Southeast Alaska salmon fishery from ESA liability. ....	24
B. In 2020, the Wild Fish Conservancy sued NMFS.....	27
C. In 2023, the district court vacated part of the 2019 BiOp, effectively enjoining the Southeast Alaska troll fishery. ....	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
ARGUMENT .....	33
I.    Courts consider two factors when deciding whether to vacate an unlawful agency action and put no thumb on the scale of vacatur. ....	33
II.   The equities warranted remand without vacatur.....	35

A.	Shutting down Southeast Alaska’s Chinook troll fishery is a certain death knell to rural Southeast Alaska communities. ....	35
B.	Shutting down Southeast Alaska’s Chinook troll fishery would provide no meaningful benefit to the SRKW.....	39
C.	Shutting down Southeast Alaska’s Chinook troll fishery is not in the nation’s interest. ....	46
III.	The agency will likely issue the same ITS on remand, which also favors remand without vacatur.....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	34
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. E.P.A.</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33, 39, 48
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	33, 34, 35, 38, 45, 47, 48, 51, 52
<i>Est. of Diaz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 840 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	34
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coalition v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	39, 48, 51
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	23
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....34

*United States v. Washington*,  
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017) .....38

**Constitutional Provisions**

Alaska Const. art VIII, § 4.....19

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....7

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....23

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) .....22

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....22

16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2).....22, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1540 .....7, 28, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....17, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1853 .....18

16 U.S.C. § 1854 .....18

16 U.S.C. § 1856 .....18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....23

43 U.S.C. § 1311 .....18

43 U.S.C. § 1312 .....18

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. 85-805, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....19

Pacific Salmon Treaty Act, Pub. L. 99-5, 99 Stat. 7 (1985).....20

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R., Part 1501.....23  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....22  
50 C.F.R. § 222.102 .....22

**Alaska Regulations**

5 Alaska Admin. Code § 39.222(c) .....19

**Other Authorities**

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants: Endangered Status for Southern Resident Killer Whales, 70 Fed. Reg. 69,903 (Nov. 18, 2005).....15  
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone Off Alaska; Pacific Salmon, 77 Fed. Reg. 75,570 (Dec. 21, 2012).....18
